

Docket No. 14-1248

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC. and DEAN JAMES,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION  
Civ. No. 155-CV-2014

---

BRIEF FOR MOON MOO FARM, INC.  
Defendant - Appellee

---

Team 30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE QUEECHUNK CANAL IS NOT A PUBLIC TRUST NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AND THEREFORE DOES NOT ALLOW FOR A PUBLIC RIGHT OF NAVIGATION. .... 7

A. The Queechunk Canal is a Non-Navigable Body of Water..... 8

B. The Queechunk Canal is Private Property..... 10

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE EVIDENCE WAS OBTAINED THROUGH TRESPASS AND IS THEREFORE INADMISSIBLE..... 12

A. The Exclusionary Rule Should Apply Because the Appellee had a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.....12

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT MOON MOO IS NOT A CAFO THAT DISCHARGES POLLUTANTS FROM A MAN-MADE DITCH, THUS EXEMPTING IT FROM NPDES PERMIT REGULATION..... 14

A. The Trial Court Correctly Held that Moon Moo is Not A CAFO Because Moon Moo’s Manure Discharge Was Agricultural Stormwater Discharge Not Released From a Man-Made Ditch or Similar Device. Thus, Moon Moo is Exempt From NPDES..... 16

B. Moon Moo’s Discharge is From a Bermuda Grassland That is Not Included in the Animal Feeding Operation or Any Production Area, Excluding it From NPDES Permit Regulation..... 20

C. Moon Moo’s Bermuda Grassland Discharges Agricultural Stormwater In Accordance with a Nutrient Management Plan; Thus, it is Exempt From NDPEs Permit Requirements.....	22
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE RCRA CLAIM MUST FAIL AS THE FERTILIZER MIXTURE IS NOT SOLID WASTE THAT MAY PRESENT AN IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT TO HUMAN HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT.....	24
A. Moon Moo’s Mixture of Manure and Whey is Being Returned to the Soil as a Fertilizer and Conditioner; Therefore it is Exempt From RCRA Liability.....	25
B. Moon Moo’s Land Spreading Practices Do Not Constitute an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alt v. U.S.E.P.A.*, 979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (2013) ..... 17

*Am. Mining Cong. v. U.S. EPA*, 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 26

*Arnold v. Mundy*, 6 N.J.L. 1 (Sup. Ct. 1821) ..... 7

*Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v EPA*, 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 26, 27

*Barney v. Keokuk*, 94 U.S. 324 (1877) ..... 7

*Boone v. United States*, 743 F. Supp. 1367 (D. Haw. 1990) ..... 10

*Bott v. Comm’n of Natural Res. etc.*, 415 Mich. 45 (1982) ..... 11

*Concerned Area Residents for the Env’t v. Southview Farm*, 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994) .... 17, 18

*Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.*, 575 F.3d 199 (2d Dist. 2009) ..... 21, 22

*Daniel Ball*, 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1871) ..... 8

*Fishermen Against the Destruction of the Env’t v. Closter Farms*, 300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)  
..... 17, 18

*Harvey v. Potter*, 19 La. Ann. 264 (1867) ..... 11, 14

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*, 444 U.S. 164 (1979) ..... 10

*Leovy v. United States*, 177 U.S. 621 (1900) ..... 9

*Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.*, 516 U.S. 479 (1996) ..... 24

*Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. White*, 302 So. 2d 660 (La. Ct. App. 1974) ..... 11

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. U.S. EPA*, 635 F.3d 738 (5th Dist. 2011) ..... 17

*Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.*, 429 U.S. 363 (1977) ..... 7

<i>Palama v. Sheehan</i> , 50 Haw. 298, 440 P.2d 95 (1968) .....	10
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	7
<i>Safe Air v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Tradewinds Envtl. Restoration, Inc. v. St Tammany Park L.L.C.</i> , 578 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2009) ..	7
<i>Trinity Indus. v. OSHRC</i> , 16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940) .....	9
<i>United States v. Sipe</i> , 388 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Vaughn v. Vermilion Corp.</i> , 444 U.S. 206 (1979) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	23

**Other**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006) .....	1
33 C.F.R. § 329 (2013) .....	8, 9
33 U.S.C. § 329.5 (2006) .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 402 (2006) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 502(7) (2006) .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 505 (2006) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2006) .....	2, 16, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) (2006) .....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c), (d) (2006) .....	2, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2006) .....	2, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) (2006) .....	16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) (2006) .....	17
33 U.S.C. § 7002 (2006) .....	2
40 C.F.R. § 122.1(b) (2012) .....	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.23 (2012) .....	15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(1) (2012) .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(6)(ii)(b) (2012) .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(8) (2012) .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e) (2012) .....	22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 257.1(c)(1) (2012) .....	28
40 C.F.R. § 7002 (2012) .....	25, 29
42 U.S.C. § 6902(a) (2006) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27) (2006) .....	26, 29
42 U.S.C. § 6945(a) (2006) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) (2006) .....	24
66 Fed. Reg. at 3005 .....	21
68 Fed. Reg. at 7189 .....	21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 7

Oxford English Dictionary 267 (2d ed.1989).....18

Webster's New World Dictionary of American English 26 (3rd College ed.1988).....18
